applicant so desired, the proceedings (to be initiated), may be settled and disposed of upon 

filing of a settlement application under Chapter-II of the SEBI (Settlement Proceedings) 

Regulations, 2018 (hereinafter referred to as ‘Settlement Regulations’) along 

with remittance of settlement amount of ₹10,13,906/- (Rupees Ten Lakh Thirteen 

Thousand Nine Hundred and Six only) to SEBI in terms of Regulation 16(1) of the 

Settlement Regulations, within 30 calendar days from the date of receipt of the notice. 

4. In reply, the applicant filed an application for settlement, in terms of Chapter VII of the 

Settlement Regulations, proposing to settle, admitting the findings of fact and 

conclusions of law, the defaults as discussed in para 1, through a settlement order and 

remitted a sum of ₹10,13,906/- (Rupees Ten Lakh Thirteen Thousand Nine Hundred 

and Six only) towards the settlement charges, vide NEFT dated January 27, 2021. The 

receipt of the same was also confirmed upon verification. 

5. In view of the above, in exercise of the powers conferred under Section 15JB of the 

Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992 and in terms of Regulations 23 read